

CARIBOO REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 5461

A bylaw to amend the Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service.

WHEREAS any whereas clauses in Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 that reference the *Municipal Act* are hereby updated to reference the *Local Government Act*;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Cariboo Regional District, duly assembled in an open meeting, enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service Amendment Bylaw No. 5461, 2024".

2. AMENDMENT – Section 1

Section 1 of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

1. Service Established

The regional district hereby establishes a service for the purpose of providing search and rescue services within the City of Williams Lake, Electoral Areas D, E, and F, and portions of Electoral Area G.

3. AMENDMENT – Section 2

Section 2 of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

2. Powers

To operate this service, the Regional District may:

- (a) Acquire all such real property, easements, rights of way, licenses, rights or authorities as may be requisite or desirable for or in connection with the provision of the service;
- (b) Enter into such contracts with such persons as may be necessary or appropriate to establish and operate the service; and
- (c) Undertake and carry out, or cause to be undertaken and carried out, search and rescue and road rescue services in and for the said service area and do all things necessary or convenient in connection therewith including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, establishing, training, and equipping a search and rescue squad and making provision for the appointment of such personnel to the squad as is considered necessary for the purpose of conducting searches and locating and rescuing victims.

4. AMENDMENT – Section 3(b)

Section 3(b) of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

(b) The service area shall be known as the "Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service Area".

AMENDMENT – Section 4

Section 4 of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

4. Participating Areas

Participating areas in the Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service are: the City of Williams Lake; Electoral Areas D, E, and F; and, portions of Electoral Area G.

6. AMENDMENT – Section 5(a)

Section 5(a) of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

(a) The requisition of money under the *Local Government Act* to be collected by a property value tax imposed in accordance with Division 3 [Requisition and Tax Collection].

7. AMENDMENT – Section 6

Section 6 of Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 3228, 1996 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6. Maximum Requisition

The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under the *Local Government Act* for annual costs of the service shall be the greater of \$643,000 or an amount raised by applying a rate of \$0.14 per \$1,000 to the net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS <u>16th</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS <u>16th</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS <u>16th</u> DAY OF August, 2024.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 5461 cited as the "Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service Amendment Bylaw No. 5461, 2024", as read a third time by the Regional District Board on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.



Written consent to the adoption of Bylaw No. 5461 was provided by the Director of Electoral Area D on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

Written consent to the adoption of Bylaw No. 5461 was provided by the Director of Electoral Area E on the 16th day of August , 2024.

Written consent to the adoption of Bylaw No. 5461 was provided by the Director of Electoral Area F on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

Written consent to the adoption of Bylaw No. 5461 was provided by the Directo Area G on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2024.	r of Electoral
Consent to the adoption of Bylaw No. 5461 was provided by the Council of the C Williams Lake on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2024.	City of
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities this4 th day ofFebruary	, 2025.
ADOPTED this day of, 2025.	
	Ch a in
	Chair
Corp	oorate Officer
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 5461 cited as the "Central Cariboo Search and Rescue Service Amendment Bylaw No. 5461, 2024", as adopted by the Regional District Board on the day of, 2025.	
Corporate Officer	